
You can view the agenda on the website 
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code

To: The Chair and Members of the Health and 
Adult Care Scrutiny Committee

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Date:  2 September 2020 Contact:  Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299
Email:  gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 10th September, 2020

A meeting of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above 
date at 10.30 am to consider the following matters. This will be a Virtual Meeting. For  
the joining instructions please contact the Clerk for further details on attendance and/or 
public participation. 

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2020 (previously circulated)

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 
as matters of urgency. 

4 Public Participation 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any 
substantive matter listed in the published agenda, as set out hereunder, relating to 
a specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be 
provided. 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5 Proposed Structure and Governance Arrangements for Devon Integrated Care 
System (Pages 1 - 12)

Report of the Lead Chief Executive for the Devon Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership (STP), attached 

6 Adult Social Care Market Sufficiency Statement 2020 (Pages 13 - 32)

Report of the Associate Director of Commissioning (Care and Health) 
(ACH/20/127), attached 

7 Consultation Modernising Health and Care Services in the Teignmouth and 
Dawlish area (Pages 33 - 66)

Report of Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust and NHS Devon 
Clinical Commissioning Group, attached

8 Devon System Covid-19 Response (Pages 67 - 72)

Report of the Associate Director of Commissioning (Devon CCG, Northern & 
Planned Care & Cancer), attached

9 Standing Overview Group: Care Homes Testing / Recovery & Restoration in the 
NHS (Pages 73 - 76)

Report of the Standing Overview Group meeting held on 31 July 2020,  
(CSO/20/16), attached

10 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to 
review the list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be 
included in the Work Programme.

The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan 
and the Children’s Services Risk Register to see if there are any specific items 
therein it might wish to explore further. 

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillors-nav/information-for-members/briefings-for-members/risk-registers/


11 Information Previously Circulated 

Below is a list of information previously circulated for Members, since the last 
meeting, relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being 
considered by this Scrutiny Committee. 

(a) Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust Update: 21 August 2020 - 
Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Committee.

(b) Devon Partnership NHS Trust: Care Quality Commission Inspection - Health & 
Adult Care Scrutiny Committee.

(c) Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust Update: 7 August 2020 - 
Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Committee.

(d) Modernising Health and Care Services in Teignmouth and Dawlish: briefing by 
NHS Devon CCG on the future of health and care services in Teignmouth and 
Dawlish.

(e) Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust Update: 24 July 2020 - Health 
& Adult Care Scrutiny Committee.

(f) DCC Adult Social Care Briefing – 6 July 2020.

(g) Devon STP CQC Review – Press Release.

(h) CQC Report on Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust - Health & 
Adult Care Scrutiny Committee.

(i) Response to Members Questions - 16 June 2020 Health & Adult Care Scrutiny 
Committee.

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED

Nil

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS

Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors  
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD

Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes.

Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information 
see the Travel Devon webpages. 

The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High 
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street. 

Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors 
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504 
beforehand. 

Membership of a Committee 
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee page 
on the website and click on the name of the Committee you wish to see. 

Committee Terms of Reference 
For the terms of reference for any Committee, please visit the Committee page on 
the website and click on the name of the Committee. Under purpose of Committee, 
the terms of reference will be listed. Terms of reference for all Committees are also 
detailed within Section 3b of the Council’s Constitution. 

Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or background papers relating to 
an item on the agenda s
[...]
ee@devon.gov.uk




 

 

 

 

 
Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

10 September 2020 
 

 
Proposed Structure and Governance Arrangements for Devon Integrated 
Care System  
 
Report of the Lead Chief Executive for the Devon sustainability and 
transformation partnership (STP) 
 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
1. Introduction and Context 
 

1.1. The NHS Long-Term Plan set the ambition that every part of the country 
should be an integrated care system (ICS) by 2021. It encourages all 
organisations in each health and care system to join forces, so they are 
better able to improve the health of their populations and offer well-
coordinated efficient services to those who need them. 

 
1.2. NHS England and NHS Improvement (NHSE/I) set out a consistent 

approach to how systems are designed highlighting three levels at which 
decisions are made and described the broad functions to be undertaken 
at each level:  

 
1.2.1. Neighbourhoods (populations circ. 30,000 to 50,000 people) served 

by groups of GP practices working with NHS community services, 
social care and other providers to deliver more coordinated and 
proactive services through primary care networks (PCNs).  

 
1.2.2. Places (populations circ. 250,000 to 500,000 people) served by a set 

of health and care providers in a town or district, connecting PCNs to 
broader services including those provided by local councils, 
community hospitals or voluntary organisations.  

 
1.2.3. Systems (populations circa 1 million to 3 million people) in which the 

whole area’s health and care partners in different sectors come 
together to set strategic direction and to develop economies of scale. 
An ICS is not a legal entity and has no authority and powers other 
than those afforded it by its constituent sovereign organisations that 
are the NHS and Local Authority (LA) organisations in the area. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

 

 
 

1.3. More recently, “the Phase 3 letter” from NHSE/I re
[...]
DULT SOCIAL CARE MARKET SUFFICIENCY STATEMENT 2020

Report of the Associate Director of Commissioning (Care and Health)

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Cabinet (and confirmation under the provisions of the Council’s 
Constitution) before taking effect.

1. That the impacts on the adult social care market of Covid-19, together with 
associated financial risks, are taken into account as part of budget 
preparation (section 3 and 5) 

2. That the Cabinet endorses the actions being taken to address sufficiency and 
to remodel key sectors of the market (section 3 and Appendix 1).

3. That the Cabinet agrees that detailed proposals are prepared  supported by 
the Cabinet Member for Adult Care and Health, to lead a high profile 
campaign locally and nationally to secure a social care workforce that delivers 
the high quality care and support to which we aspire, through improved terms 
and conditions and other measures (see section 4).

1. Background/Introduction

1.1 At its meeting on 15 January 2020, Cabinet required (minute 448) that a 
Market Sufficiency report be presented each September. 

1.2 This report was presented to Cabinet on 9th September 2020 and is now 
presented to Scrutiny for further consideration.  Market Sufficiency and 
development is an ongoing iterative process and Scrutiny are invited to 
further comment on this report.

1.3 This report details the initial impacts of COVID19 on adult social care markets 
and sets out actions to respond to them.

1.4 The January 2020 Market Position Statement (MPS) is available at 
https://www.devon.gov.uk/providerengagementnetwork/statements/ and will 
be updated in the coming months where change is indicated.

2. Strategic Context

2.1 The pandemic has reinforced the importance of the adult social care sector to 
the safety and well-being of the people of Devon and demonstrated the 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

https://www.devon.gov.uk/providerengag
[...]
.

Shared local intelligence to inform 
planning
Define contractual (tenancy) 
arrangements
Includes Extra Care Housing

Increased supply of housing 
matched to a range of 
needs
Separates accommodation 
from care and support 
provision

On-going

P
age 32

A
genda Item

 6



 
Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

10 September 2020 
 

 
Consultation Modernising health and care services in the Teignmouth 
and Dawlish area 
 
Report of Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust and NHS Devon Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
 
The Committee are asked to – 
 

1. note the report and consultation plans in the context of a global pandemic; 
2. use their role as community leaders to encourage wide engagement in the 

consultation process in the coastal communities affected. 
 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

1. Executive Summary  
 

1.1. NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) launched its formal public 
consultation on future services in Teignmouth and Dawlish on the 1 
September 2020. The consultation will end at midnight on 26 October.   

 
1.2. The consultation was approved by the CCG’s Governing Body in February 

2020. It was due to launch in March 2020 but was postponed due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic. It has been kept under review since then. 

 
1.3. The agreement reached for the purchase of the land for the new health and 

wellbeing centre between landowner, Teignbridge District Council, and 
purchaser, Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust, stipulated that 
work had to start on site in October 2020. The original consultation timeline 
was designed to enable this to be achieved. However, due to COVID-19, the 
timescale for the health and wellbeing development has been delayed and 
the start date has moved to January 2021. 

 
1.4. The CCG remains committed to holding a transparent process and to 

keeping an open mind.  A full copy of the consultation document is appended 
to this report. 

 
2. The Consultation Process 
 

2.1. A pre-con
[...]
ons, 
such as mental health, social care, 
GPs or NHS health services. It puts 
the needs of each person at the centre 
of how their care is organised.

Where did the vision come 
from?
The vision has been developed by 
local NHS partners, including GPs, 
commissioners and Torbay and South 
Devon NHS Foundation Trust.
Developing integrated care is a key 
aim of the NHS Long Term Plan, and 

the emerging Devon Long Term Plan, 
called Better for Devon, Better for You, 
produced by the Devon 
Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership (STP), a partnership of 
NHS and local authority partners. The 
STP has recently been given a new 
identity, and is now known as Together 
for Devon. 

The vision
Our vision for health and care services in Teignmouth and Dawlish: 

‘To provide excellent integrated services’

‘Expanded neighbourhood teams 
will comprise a range of staff 
such as GPs, pharmacists, district 
nurses, community geriatricians, 
dementia workers and Allied 
Health Professionals such as 
physiotherapists and podiatrists/
chiropodists, joined by social care 
and the voluntary sector.’

NHS Long 
Term Plan

Page 51



Modernising health and care services in the Teignmouth and Dawlish area

14

There would be lots of benefits to a 
new Health and Wellbeing Centre.
(This of course would be subject to 
the usual planning consents.)
Apart from meeting environmental 
standards and being energy-efficient, 
it would offer:

Improved training opportunities 
– It would offer better opportunities to 
train new GPs and other clinical staff. 
This would mean better professional 
development for senior staff and 
improved opportunities to encourage 
new GPs and nurses to work in 
Teignmouth in the long term.

Working under the same roof as 
other health and care colleagues 
– Conveniently being in the same
building, providing ‘integrated care’, 
with fellow health and care 
organisations benefits staff and 
patients. Greater integration between 
teams improves our ability t
[...]
মােদর সােথ 0800 0520029 
ন�ের �যাগােযাগ কর�ন। 
 
这份材料也有不同的语言，大号字体和音

频格式，如果你需要其中之一请打 0800 
0520029   与我们联系 
 
Niniejszy dokument jest także dostępny w 
innych językach, w wersji wydrukowanej 
dużą czcionką oraz w formacie audio. W 
celu otrzymania dokumentu w jednym z 
ww. formatów należy skontaktować się z 
0800 0520029. 
 
Acest document mai este disponibil și 
în alte limbi, scris cu litere mari sau în 
format audio. Vă rugăm să ne 
contactați la numărul 0800 0520029 
dacă doriți oricare dintre aceste 
variante. 

Page 66



27/08/20 
Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Committee  

Thursday 10th September 2020 
 

DEVON SYSTEM COVID-19 RESPONSE  
 
Recommendation: that the Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Committee review this 
document 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

DEVON SYSTEM COVID-19 RESPONSE  

INTRODUCTION 
 
The purpose of this paper is to build on the paper presented to the standing overview 
committee in July 2020 regarding Restoration and Transformation planning, focusing 
on further areas of good practice and innovative work undertaken during the COVID-
19 pandemic response. The paper will also give an overview of Winter planning 20/21 
identifying the actions the CCG and STP system need to take to fulfil national and 
NHSE/I winter planning requirements; 
 
There is much to celebrate in the way organisations within the Devon system have 
worked together as a single system team through the COVID-19 response, showing 
commitment and flexibility in working to deliver the best for our local population. 
 

ACTIVITY AND PERFORMANCE 
 
In terms of activity, the South West recommenced elective activity faster than any 
other region and, within the South West, Devon has consistently over-achieved 
against Phase 2 plans for elective inpatient and day case activity. In the latest two 
weeks (ending 2nd and 9th August 2020), system information shows that STP elective 
activity levels were at 76% and 73.7% of 2019/20 levels - against a national Phase 3 
ambition of 70% in August
[...]
l patients are embracing new technology, with more than 13,000 video 

consultations in Devon between April and May 2020 - among the highest of 
any area in the country 

 
3. Nightingale Hospital Exeter is now providing safe and fast diagnostic testing 

for the peninsula for a range of conditions: CT scanning services commenced 
last month and nearly 200 patients have so far been seen. Ultrasound services 
started week commencing 10/8/20 and 100 patients have been scanned so far. 
It is anticipated that 2,000 ultrasound scans will be undertaken in the next 12 
weeks, which will clear the non-obstetric ultrasound backlog. Almost 100 
echocardiography tests have been completed since the service started last 
week. 

 
4. The CCG has continued to work closely with care homes and out of hospital 

providers, alongside local authority colleagues. A regular webinar has provided 
information and shared experiences on key topics. These have been planned 
using feedback from the care sector. We recently published a set of system 
agreed principles for health and care professionals visiting care homes. The 
Academic Health Science Network (AHSN) is working with us to support the 
rollout of RESTORE2, a digital tool which will enable care homes and primary 
care to have early identification of deteriorating individuals. Infection, 
prevention and control training has been offered to all care homes across 
Devon and continues with domiciliary and supported living providers included.   

 

Page 68

Agenda Item 8



5. In a pioneering approach to target groups who are digitally excluded, an 
informative newspaper was delivered to more than 300,000 homes across 
Devon as an essential guide to services and next steps in the continuing 
efforts against COVID-19. The publication was jointly commissioned by NHS 
Devon Clinical Commissioning Group, Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s Office and Devon County Council - 
https://tinyurl.com/y2bl4hfa (use this link to vi
[...]
f Public Health. The plan 
must also reflect the additional infection prevention and control (IPC) requirements of 
the current environment: 
 
Workforce resilience 

• Frontline Health Care Workers (FHCW) flu vaccination plans; 

• Provision of adequate personal protective equipment (PPE). 
 
Patient/public prevention & safety 

• Weekly testing for health & care staff visiting care homes; 

• Effective discharges (eg: continue covid testing for patient being transferred to 
onward care setting); 

• Additional IPC support for community & primary care through the additional 
Community Infection Management service roles (CIM’s); 

• Local system outbreak management plans in place; 

• Maintaining covid secure areas during high demand; 

• Plans for managing co-circulation of flu & covid-19; 

• Plans for supporting patient/public flu programme across community settings. 
 
In parallel, other system-wide elements of the plan are in the process of being 
developed, which will address the other key requirements,  999 ‘hear and treat’ and 
‘see and treat’ pathways and use of the Volunteer Responders scheme. Flu 
vaccination plans are being developed by the System Infection Prevention and 
Control (IPC) lead.  
 

    
           
 
Name:  John Finn 
NHS Devon CCG 
Associate Director of Commissioning 
Northern & Planned Care & Cancer 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 72

Agenda Item 8



CS0/20/16
Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Committee

10 September 2020 

31 July 2020 Standing Overview Group – Care Homes Testing / Recovery & 
Restoration in the NHS

Report of the Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Members

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect.

Recommendations: 
That the Committee shares the learning from the most recent Standing Overview Group meeting on care 
homes testing and recovery & restoration in the NHS to inform its future work programme.

Background

The Standing Overview Group of the Health and Adult Ca
[...]
ality issues associated with this report

Page 76

Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	5 Proposed Structure and Governance Arrangements for Devon Integrated Care System
	6 Adult Social Care Market Sufficiency Statement 2020
	7 Consultation Modernising Health and Care Services in the Teignmouth and Dawlish area
	Consultation Document (1)

	8 Devon System Covid-19 Response
	9 Standing Overview Group: Care Homes Testing / Recovery & Restoration in the NHS



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10/09/20

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

10 September 2020 

Present:-

Councillors S Randall-Johnson (Chair), H Ackland (Vice-Chair), M Asvachin, J Berry, 
P Crabb, R Peart, S  Russell, P Sanders, A Saywell, M Shaw, R Scott, J Trail, P Twiss, 
N Way, C Wright and J Yabsley

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25

Councillors J Clatworthy and A Leadbetter

Apologies:-
Councillor L Evans (District Councils)

* 198  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 June 2020  be signed as a correct 
record.

* 199  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 200  Public Participation

There were no oral representations from members of the public.

* 201  Proposed Structure and Governance Arrangements for Devon Integrated Care 
System

The Committee considered the Report of the Lead Chief Executive for the Devon 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) on the NHS Long-Term Plan which set 
the ambition that every part of the country should be part of an Integrated Care System (ICS) 
by 2021. The Partnership encouraged all organisations in each health and care system to join 
forces, so they were better able to improve the health of their populations and offered well-co-
ordinated efficient services to those who needed them.

NHS England and NHS Improvement (NHSE/I) set out a consistent approach to how systems 
were designed highlighting three levels at which decisions were made and the Report 
described the broad functions to be undertaken at each level. The Report also set out the 
position in Devon, the developing governance and accountability arrangements. 
 
The Lead Chief Executive (STP) responded to Members’ comments and questions relating to:

 the Financial Recovery Plan to address the current and projected revenue shortfall 
and that additional costs arising from COVID-19 were being covered as part of the 
emergency financial regime;

 the focus to reduce the back-log of essential non COVID-19 activities and the 
financial implications and uncertainties for the future;

 the developing STP’s place-based arrangements through the Local Care 
Partnerships (LCPs); and

 the role of Local Government Scrutiny and that of Devon County Council’s Health and 
Adult Care Scrutiny Committee’s role to form part of the process in Devon in the 



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10/09/20

developing the neighbourhood perspective and assisting in ensuring effective 
accountability and democratic input; and 

 this Report was due to be considered by the Plymouth and Torbay Councils.     

It was MOVED by Councillor H Ackland, SECONDED by Councillor S Randall-Johnson and 

RESOLVED 

(a) that the Report be welcomed as a necessary step forward in clarifying how collaborative 
arrangements will work across the Devon Health and Care system; and 

(b) that this Committee remains committed to pursuing further with the Devon Sustainability 
and Transformation Partnership more precise understanding of how the requirements of good 
governance, transparent decision making and clear lines of responsibility will operate in the 
Integrated Care System within each of the three levels described - System, Place and 
Neighbourhood.  

* 202  Adult Social Care Market Sufficiency Statement 2020

(Councillor A Leadbetter attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 (1) and spoke to this 
item at the invitation of the Committee and informed that the Report had been considered and 
approved by the Cabinet the previous day and that regular annual reporting and updates 
would be presented)

The Committee considered the Report of the Associate Director of Commissioning (Care and 
Health) (ACH/20/127).

Market Sufficiency and development was an ongoing iterative process and the Scrutiny 
Committee was invited to further comment on this Report.

The Report detailed the initial impacts of COVID19 on adult social care markets and set out 
actions to respond to them. It set out the strategic context, and assessment of market 
sufficiency, the Independent Sector Workforce, the Provider Engagement Network and 
financial considerations. 

The Associate Director responded to Members’ comments and questions relating to:

 work to transform, promote and recognise the professionalism and opportunities 
within the independent social care workforce; 

 possible and varied reasons for the relatively high turnover within adult social care;
 the number (net) of the current shortfall of care staff within the County and the Proud 

to Care campaign and challenges in terms of staffing;  
 the legal impediment in setting a minimum level of pay for the Independent sector 

(over and above the statutory minimum);
 unallocated cases had now returned to the pre-COVID-19 levels and were being 

addressed; and 
 the development of non-building based care working on a more individual level. 

The Vice-Chair referred to examples in other Local Authorities which facilitated and 
encouraged alternative business models for domiciliary agencies that were ‘not for profit’ 
where the users, their families and communities owned and controlled the organisation. 
These could take the form of micro-provider co-operatives.  

The Vice-Chair also suggested this would fit into the Devon Integrated Care System 
proposals within the neighbourhood and place-based structures.

It was MOVED by Councillor H Ackland; SECONDED by C Wright and 



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10/09/20

RESOLVED that the Cabinet be requested to consider and investigate the feasibility of an 
alternative business model(s) with a view to facilitating a pilot ‘not for profit’ organisation to 
help alleviate and address the recognised lack of domiciliary care workers in the County.

* 203  Consultation Modernising Health and Care Services in the Teignmouth and 
Dawlish area

(Councillor J Clatworthy attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 (2) and spoke to this 
item broadly in support of the proposals noting some local concerns and the effective 
promulgation of the consultation documents)

The Committee considered the Report of the Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust 
and NHS Devon Commissioning Group on NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
on its formal public consultation on future services in Teignmouth and Dawlish launched on 
the 1 September 2020 and to run to 26 October 2020.   
 
The original consultation timeline was designed to enable work to commence in October 
2020. However, due to COVID-19, the timescale for the health and wellbeing development 
had been delayed and the start date had now moved to January 2021. However, the Clinical 
Commissioning Group remained committed to holding a transparent process and to keeping 
an open mind.  A full copy of the consultation document was appended to the Report.

The Head of Integrated Care at NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group, the Director of 
Transformation and Partnerships (CCG) and Dr Greenwell (local GP) responded to Members’ 
questions relating to:

 the quality and clarity of the consultation material widely distributed in the South 
Torbay area which was commended by Members and the virtual arrangements as a 
result of the pandemic; 

 financial and other information which was included in the supporting documents listed 
on the CCG’s website and available at: https://devonccg.nhs.uk/get-involved/current-
projects/health-and-wellbeing-services-in-teignmouth-and-dawlish; 

 the predicted impact on Dawlish and Newton Community Hospitals; and 
 the involvement of Devon Healthwatch in independently collating and analysis of the 

consultation responses for report to the Devon CCG.

Members noted that the full analysis of the consultation outcome for the Clinical 
Commissioning Group would not be available until after this Committee’s next meeting.  

It was MOVED by Councillor S Randall-Johnson, SECONDED by Councillor S Russell and 

RESOLVED 

(a) that an update Report from the Clinical Commissioning Group on consultation (with the 
fullest information available at the time from Devon Healthwatch) be presented to this 
Committee’s next meeting on 12 November 2020; and  

(b) that Members use their role as community leaders to encourage wide engagement in the 
consultation process in the coastal communities affected.  

* 204  Devon System Covid-19 Response

The Committee considered the Report of the Associate Director of Commissioning (Devon 
CCG, Northern and Planned Care and Cancer) 

The Report built on a paper presented to the Standing Overview Group (Minute 205 refers) in 
July 2020 regarding Restoration and Transformation planning, focusing on further areas of 
good practice and innovative work undertaken during the COVID19 pandemic response. The 

https://devonccg.nhs.uk/get-involved/current-projects/health-and-wellbeing-services-in-teignmouth-and-dawlish
https://devonccg.nhs.uk/get-involved/current-projects/health-and-wellbeing-services-in-teignmouth-and-dawlish


HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10/09/20

Report also gave an overview of Winter planning 20/21 identifying the actions of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group and Sustainable Transformation Partnership system needed to fulfil 
national and NHSE/I winter planning requirements. 
 
The Report covered, inter-alia, activity and performance, phase 2 recovery, what was 
happening now and current considerations, and winter planning 2020/2021.   

The Associate Director and the County Council’s Director for Public Health responded to 
Members’ comments and questions relating to:

 the relatively good performance in Devon for elective inpatient, day case activity and 
key Cancer targets throughout the COVID-19 pandemic;

 greater use of digital technology in terms of general practice appointments; 
 use of the ‘Nightingale’ hospitals in providing safe and fast diagnostic testing for the 

peninsula for a range of conditions;
 work by the CCG in engaging and working with care homes and other out of hospital 

providers;
 the detrimental wider impacts of the pandemic and implications for  future activities 

which would require continued and further analysis;
 the past detrimental and disproportionate impact of the pandemic on social and 

community care; 
 further information on the flu programme (on which additional detail was requested);
 progress of the NHS Testing and Trace programme and care home testing and the 

national issues and difficulties;
 adequacy of Personal Protection Equipment supplies to nursing/residential care 

homes; 
 the consequential revenue cost of COVID-19 at approximately £74m to date (£20m of 

which related to the Nightingale hospitals) which had been covered centrally;  
 following re-deployment of staff from Minor Injury Units (MIUs) for the pandemic two 

units in North Devon were now planned to be re-opened; and
 the need for more information relating to access to digital GP appointments.      

The Chair also referred to wider Mental Health impacts of the pandemic and the need for 
more data and information in this area both for children and adult mental health and 
suggested that this could be the subject of a future Masterclass. 

It was MOVED by Councillor M Shaw, SECONDED by Councillor  and J Yabsley and 

RESOLVED 

(a) that the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) be asked to bring a more detailed report for 
the restoration of elective activity, its financial impact and measures to increase capacity 
(including outsourcing) to the November meeting of this Committee; and  

(b) that the Clinical Commissioning Group be asked also to produce a report on more detailed 
plans for systematically engaging the digitally excluded sections of the population.

* 205  Standing Overview Group: Care Homes Testing / Recovery & Restoration in the 
NHS

The Committee received the Notes of the Standing Overview Group meeting held on 31 July 
2020 on key areas relating to Care Homes Testing and Recovery and Restoration in the NHS 
in respect of non-COVID-19 urgent services and issues identified by Members in regard to 
these two areas.  



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10/09/20

* 206  Scrutiny Committee Work Programme

The Committee noted the current Work Programme subject to inclusion of the topics arising 
from this meeting. 

[NB: The Scrutiny Work Programme was available on the Council's website at 
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-
programme/]

* 207  Information Previously Circulated

Information previously circulated for Members relating to topical developments included:  

(a) Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust Update: 21 August 2020 - Health & Adult 
Care Scrutiny Committee. 

(b) Devon Partnership NHS Trust: Care Quality Commission Inspection - Health & Adult Care 
Scrutiny Committee. 

(c) Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust Update: 7 August 2020 - Health & Adult 
Care Scrutiny Committee. 

(d) Modernising Health and Care Services in Teignmouth and Dawlish: briefing by NHS 
Devon CCG on the future of health and care services in Teignmouth and Dawlish. 

(e) Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust Update: 24 July 2020 - Health & Adult 
Care Scrutiny Committee. (f) DCC Adult Social Care Briefing – 6 July 2020. 

(f) Devon STP CQC Review – Press Release. (h) CQC Report on Torbay and South Devon 
NHS Foundation Trust - Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Committee. (i) Response to Members 
Questions - 16 June 2020 Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Committee.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 1.38 pm

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/

